Pictures, LLC and Renegade Entertainment, LLC were based upon provisional information and management’s best estimate based upon
facts and circumstances then available. The balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 has been restated to reflect adjustments to provisional
amounts to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that were in existence at the acquisition date. Refer to Note
25 for further information.

Presentation of cash flow statement

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows requires that cash flows from operating activities are primarily derived from the principal revenue-
producing activities of the business. The Group’s revenue is derived from the licensing, marketing and distribution and trading of feature
films, television, video programming and music rights. The Group has reclassified the discretionary spend incurred in the acquisition and
creation of underlying intellectual property rights, being the investment in productions and investment in acquired content rights, as
operating cash flow.

The impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2016 is shown below:

£m
Previously

reported

Restatement
to put options

accounting

Acquisition
accounting

restatement

Classification
of investment

spend Restated

Group’s consolidated balance sheet

Net assets 660.4 – (2.2) – 658.2

Other reserves 10.7 (30.9) – – (20.2)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 619.2 (30.9) – – 588.3

Non-controlling interests 41.2 30.9 (2.2) – 69.9

Total equity 660.4 – (2.2) – 658.2

Group’s consolidated cash flow statement

Net cash from operating activities 287.8 – – (218.5) 69.3

Net cash used in investing activities (400.3) – – 218.5 (181.8)

Net cash from financing activities 148.5 – – – 148.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 36.0 – – – 36.0

eOne Annual Report and Accounts 2017 94

eOne Annual Report and Accounts 2017 97

Significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
The preparation of consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported for assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the year.
The nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates.

[…]

31 March 2017 would have been £1,094.9m and Group adjusted EBITDA would have been £158.7m.

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

121 entertainmentone.com

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2017

124  entertainmentone.com

25. Business combinations continued

Year ended 31 March 2016
The opening balance sheets included within the consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2016 for the acquisitions of Sierra
Pictures, LLC and Renegade Entertainment, LLC were based upon provisional information and management’s best estimate based upon
facts and circumstances then available. The balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 has been restated to reflect adjustments to provisional
amounts to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that were in existence at the acquisition date.

The following table summarises the changes made to the fair values of acquired assets and liabilities. Information provided below is
calculated based on current information available:

Previously
reported as at

31 March 2016
£m

Restatement to
put options
accounting

£m

Sierra
 Pictures

£m
Renegade

£m
Last Gang

£m

Restated as at
31 March 2016

£m

Goodwill 353.9 – (2.5) 8.4 0.5 360.3

Acquired intangibles 320.5  – 7.2 (12.9) – 314.8

Investment in productions 133.8 – (2.1) (4.5) – 127.2

Trade and other receivables 341.1 – (0.5) 0.6 – 341.2

Trade and other payables (439.1) – 0.2 3.9 (0.5) (435.5)

Net assets 660.4 – 2.3 (4.5) – 658.2

Non-controlling interests 41.2 30.9 2.3 (4.5) – 69.9

Sierra Pictures, LLC
Update to provisional acquisition accounting

Sierra Pictures’ opening balance sheet included within the consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2016 was based upon
provisional information and management’s best estimate based upon facts and circumstances available at that date. The balance sheet
as at 31 March 2016 has been restated to reflect adjustments to provisional amounts based on new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that were in existence at the acquisition date.

Acquired intangibles have increased by £7.2m and goodwill has decreased by £2.5m from the provisional amounts disclosed within the